SKAA. It further transpired from the record that both the parties were 

claiming ownership on the basis of written and oral sale agreements. 

Petitioner placed on record cop of challan N0 2298 dated 11.01.2023 

through which he paid an amount of Rs 74340 (Seventy-Four Thousand 

Three Hundred and Forty) in favor of SKAA. Respondent No 2 also 

placed on record copy of challan through which one Bakhat Rawan paid 

amount in favor of SKAA. None of the parties was in possession of 

allotment order issued by SKAA allowing to use the disputed premises for